
 
 

 VILLAGE BOARD AGENDA 
MONDAY, NOVEMBER 9, 2020 

6:30 PM 
BOARD ROOM, MUNICIPAL BUILDING, 210 COTTONWOOD AVENUE 

 
 

Call to Order 
Roll Call 
 
Pledge of Allegiance – Trustee Wallschlager 
 
Public Comments:  Please be advised the Village Board will receive comments from the public related to 
any item(s) on the agenda for a three minute time period per person, with time extensions per the 
Village President’s discretion. 

 
1. Consideration of a motion to approve Village Board minutes of October 26, 2020. 

 
2. Consideration of a motion to approve vouchers for payment.   

 
3. Consideration of actions related to Licenses and Permits. 

a. Consideration of a motion to approve a Street Use Permit 
b. Consideration of a motion to approve a Class “A” Beer and “Class A” Liquor (cider only) 

license (allows the sale of hard ciders for off premise consumption, NOT hard liquor) 
c. Consideration of a motion to approve a Cigarette license 

 
4. Consideration of a motion to approve Change Order #1 for the 2020 E. Industrial Dr. and 

Progress Dr. Bioretention project and Contractor’s Application for Payment No. 2 in the amount 
of $97,290.00 to Soper Grading & Excavating, LLC. for the 2020 E. Industrial Dr. and Progress Dr. 
Bioretention project. 
 

5. Consideration of a motion to approve Change Order #3 for the 2021 Sunnyslope Drive Utility 
Improvements project and Contractor’s Application for Payment No. 8 in the amount of 
$288,137.23 to Musson Brothers, Inc. for the 2020 Sunnyslope Drive Utility Improvements 
project. 

 
6. Consideration of a motion to approve Resolution 11/09/2020-01, “A Resolution Approving the 

Sewer Utility Rate Effective First Quarter 2021.” 
 
7. Discussion and consideration regarding Before and After School Program with the Hartland-

Lakeside School District. 
 

8.  Consideration of items related to the 2021 Village Budget as shown on Tab 1 Page 8 and Tab 31 
Pages 1 and 2 of the 2021 Budget Book.  All information after Tab 1 is for informational 
purposes only.  These figures may be modified by the Village Board during final consideration at 
this meeting. 
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a. Discussion of 2021 Budget 
b. Consideration of a motion to approve the 2021 Municipal General Fund Budget in the 

amount of $7,673,921 shown on Tab 1 Page 8 of the 2021 Budget Book (Roll call vote) 
c. Consideration of a motion to approve the 2021 Water Utility Budget in the amount of 

$1,809,600 shown on Tab 1 Page 8 of the 2021 Budget Book (Roll call vote) 
d. Consideration of a motion to approve the 2021 Sewer Utility Budget in the amount of   

$1,786,500 as shown on Tab 1 Page 8 of the 2021 Budget Book (Roll call vote) 
e. Consideration of a motion to approve the 2021 TIF #4 Budget in the amount of $320                 

as shown on Tab 1 Page 8 of the 2021 Budget Book (Roll call vote) 
f. Consideration of a motion to approve the 2021 TIF #5 Budget in the amount of $22,205                       

as shown on Tab 1 Page 8 of the 2021 Budget Book (Roll call vote) 
g. Consideration of a motion to approve the 2021 TIF #6 Budget in the amount of $139,820                       

as shown on Tab 1 Page 8 of the 2021 Budget Book (Roll call vote) 
h. Consideration of a motion to approve the 2021 Debt Service Budget in the amount of 

$1,805,316 as shown on Tab 1 Page 8 of the 2021 Budget Book (Roll call vote) 
i. Consideration of a motion to approve the 2021 Capital Improvements, Impact Fee and 

Special Revenue and other funds, not including the Hartland BID, in the amount of 
$2,330,255 for a total Village Expenditure budget in the amount of $15,567,937, not 
including the Hartland BID (Roll call vote) 

j. Consideration of a motion to authorize a Downtown Business Improvement District 
assessment of $74,800 as requested by the BID Board with approval of the BID’s final 
expenditure budget held until consideration of the 2021 Operation Plan. 

k. Consideration of a motion to approve a Property Tax Levy in the amount of $6,292,640                        
(Roll call vote) 

l. Consideration of a motion to approve the 2021 Payroll Matrix on Tab 31 Page 1 (Roll call 
vote) 
 

9. Discussion and consideration of a motion to approve the ordering and purchase of a Police 
Department vehicle for delivery in 2021.  

 
10. Discussion and consideration of a motion to approve the ordering and purchase of a Public 

Works 6 yard dump truck vehicle for delivery in 2021 for a price not to exceed $225,000. 
 

11. Consideration of a motion to confirm an appointment to the Environmental Corridor and Open 
Space Committee and two appointments to the Park & Recreation Board. 

 
12. Announcements:  The following individuals will be given an opportunity to make 

announcements at the meeting in regards to (1) activities taken since the previous meeting on 
behalf of the community, (2) future municipal activities, and (3) communications received from 
citizens.  It is not contemplated that these matters will be discussed or acted upon.  The 
following individuals may provide announcements:  Village President or individual Village Board 
members or Village Administrator or other Village Staff members. 

 
13. Adjournment 

 
Tim Rhode, Village Administrator 
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Notice:  Please note that upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of disabled 
individuals through appropriate aids and services.  For additional information or to request this service, contact 
Darlene Igl, Village Clerk, at 262-367-2714.  The Municipal Building is handicap accessible. 
 
Individuals attending public meetings in person will be required to maintain appropriate social distancing, (i.e., 
maintain a 6-foot distance) and be free of symptoms related to COVID-19. 
 
To participate via Zoom in the Village of Hartland Board meeting, please dial 1 (312) 626-6799.  The Meeting ID is 
834 5594 4019.  Or participate online:   
 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83455944019?pwd=d3ZJbVVhRDhqRWFBYUlOOEV1aXROZz09 
 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83455944019?pwd=d3ZJbVVhRDhqRWFBYUlOOEV1aXROZz09


 VILLAGE BOARD MINUTES 
MONDAY, OCTOBER 26, 2020 

6:30 PM 
BOARD ROOM, MUNICIPAL BUILDING, 210 COTTONWOOD AVENUE 

 
Call to Order 
Roll Call 
 
Present:  Trustees Anson, Dorau, Meyers, Ludtke, Conner, President Pfannerstill 
 
Excused:  Trustee Wallschlager 
 
Others Present:  Administrator Rhode, Finance Director Bailey, Clerk Igl, Police Chief Misko, Utility 
Operations Supervisor Felkner, Ryan Amtmann (R & M), Recreation Director Yogerst, Ryan Raskin 
(Catalyst Construction), Terry Foster (Trio Engineering) and Buck Knitt (Rinka Architects). 
 
Pledge of Allegiance – President Pfannerstill 
 
Public Comments:  Please be advised the Village Board will receive comments from the public related to 
any item(s) on the agenda for a three minute time period per person, with time extensions per the 
Village President’s discretion.  None received. 

 
1. Motion (Meyers/Dorau) to approve Village Board minutes of October 12, 2020.  Carried (6-0) 

 
2. Motion (Anson/Dorau) to approve vouchers for payment in the amount of $649,919.16.   

Carried (4-0).  Meyers abstained. 
 

3. Consideration of actions related to Licenses and Permits. 
a. Motion (Dorau/Ludtke) to approve Operator’s (Bartender) License.  Carried (4-0).  

 
4. PUBLIC HEARING on the proposed 2021 Village Budget including the General Fund, Water and 

Sewer Utility Funds, Debt Service, and all other Revenue and Expenditure Funds with 
consideration of adoption of the budget at the November 9, 2020 Village Board meeting. 
 
President Pfannerstill opened the Public Hearing at 6:36 p.m.  Finance Director Bailey stated 
that the Fire Department had decreased their budget by $22,900 by removing some capital 
outlay items.  He stated that transportation aid decreased by $20,856.  He stated that copies of 
the budget will be provided to the Village Board members this week with anticipated approval 
of the 2021 Village Budget on Nov. 9.  Finance Director Bailey stated that the tax rate is 
expected to be $4.57 which includes an increase of $5 to the garbage fee, a 3% water rate 
increase and a 5% sewer rate increase.  The Public Hearing was closed at 6:37 p.m.   
 

Items referred from the October 19, 2020 Plan Commission meeting 
 

5. Consideration and possible action, as follows, regarding the proposed development of a lot to 
be created on Campus Drive east of Lake Country Lutheran and south of the recently approved 
Paradise Trails Condominium development, without access to Willow Drive, that will entail 
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approval of a new Certified Survey Map, rezoning to RM-1 and the approval of a PUD Agreement 
that will allow the construction of 150 units of apartments in 6 buildings. 

a.  Review of rezoning petition and proposed draft Planned Unit Development Agreement 
     and related exhibits.    
 

Representatives of Lightning Development provided a presentation of the proposed 
development stating that it will include 338 parking stalls.  It was stated that units facing 
the roadway will have walk up entries.  The development includes an amenity building 
containing a club room, fitness center and office space.  It was stated that the 
development was designed to be “stitched” into the existing community and will 
connect to the pathway system in the Village. 
 

b.    Consideration of a motion by the Village Board to schedule a Public Hearing on the 
recommendation of the Plan Commission for Monday, November 16th, 2020 during a 
joint meeting of the Joint Architectural Board/Plan Commission and Village Board which 
will occur in segments. 

 
  Trustee Ludtke clarified that the intended date for the Public Hearing is November 16th.    

 Motion (Ludtke/Conner) to schedule a Public Hearing on the recommendation of the 
Plan Commission for Monday, November 16th, 2020 during a joint meeting of the Joint 
Architectural Board/Plan Commission and Village Board which will occur in segments.   

   
Other items for Consideration 

 
6. Consideration of a motion to award a contract for the 2020 Sanitary Sewer Lining to Visu-Sewer 

Inc. in the amount of $46,796.75. 
 
Utility Operations Supervisor Felkner stated that the Village contracts for sanitary sewer lining 
rather than replacing sewer mains.  He stated that the project had been sent out for proposals 
and that staff is recommending award to Visu-Sewer.  Motion (Meyers/Ludtke) to award a 
contract for the 2020 Sanitary Sewer Lining to Visu-Sewer Inc. in the amount of $46,796.75.  
Carried (6-0). 
 

7. Consideration of a motion to approve Changes Order #1 for the 2020 Paving Program and 
Contractor’s Application for Payment No. 1 in the amount of $391,784.77 to Wolf Paving Co., 
Inc. for the 2020 Paving Program. 
 
Utility Operations Supervisor Felkner stated that this work was for the municipal parking lot 
behind Senor Tomas.  Motion (Conner/Dorau) to approve Changes Order #1 for the 2020 Paving 
Program and Contractor’s Application for Payment No. 1 in the amount of $391,784.77 to Wolf 
Paving Co., Inc. for the 2020 Paving Program.  Carried (6-0). 
 

8. Discussion related to costs associated with the Recycling and Yardwaste Site in 2021. 
 
Finance Director Bailey stated that the Village Board has several financial options related to the 
site.  He stated that one option is to use fund balance to fund the site and continue to monitor 
usage with an anticipated annual cost of $7,000 - $8,000.  A second option would be to raise the 
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garage fee an additional $2 - $3 to cover the expense.  Or, thirdly, the residents interested in 
using the site could be required to purchase a sticker.  It was stated that brush would still be 
allowed with staff checking id’s to verify that users are Village residents.  Bailey stated that it is 
unknown at this time what the actual usage is for the other items such as oil, antifreeze, 
cardboard and metal.  Utility Operations Supervisor Felkner suggested that full service be 
continued for a year to analyze usage for further evaluation.  Motion (Anson/Dorau) to use fund 
balance to fund the site and reevaluate after a year.  Carried (6-0).  Trustee Ludtke asked that 
residents be updated with this information.  Finance Directory Bailey stated that the information 
could be included in water bills, placed on the website and in the next newsletter.  Additionally, 
staff at the site will provide a flier with information to people when they check in. 
 

9. Discussion and consideration regarding the Before and After School Program with the Hartland-
Lakeside School District. 
 
Rec Director Yogerst stated that the program is not doing well financially as it is anticipated that 
based on current enrollment the Village would lose approximately $7,500 for the school year.  It 
is believed the low enrollment is due to COVID-19.  She proposed two options for Village Board 
consideration.  She stated that the Village could continue to support the program to see if 
enrollment increases.  The other option is to allow the school district to take over the program.  
She stated that two staff members are required at all times for safety purposes.   
 
Trustee Dorau commented that parents that are working from home now may be returning to 
their workplaces in January which could increase participation.  Trustee Conner stated that he 
felt the program should remain status quo and reevaluate.  President Pfannerstill stated that he 
disagreed as parents have other options for childcare and that it is too costly to continue with 
such a small number of residents benefiting from the program.  Trustee Ludtke commented that 
if the program continues, the service would still be there when numbers increase.  Trustee 
Meyers stated that significant tax dollars are going to schools and he feels that the Village 
should not be competing with area businesses.  He stated that he does not want the Village 
involved in this program as we are a government entity, not a business.  Trustee Dorau 
commented that this program provides a lower cost option for residents. 
 
Rec Director Yogerst stated that the school asked for a one month notice.  President Pfannerstill 
stated that the school is willing to take over the program which is only for the school district.  
Administrator Rhode stated that staff has been considering options for the last few month, 
acknowledged that this is not an easy decision and that the decision does not need to be made 
now.   
 
Motion (Conner/Anson) to continue the program and reevaluate.  President Pfannerstill stated 
that he is absolutely opposed to spending $7,500 of tax dollars for a minimal number of 
residents using the program.  Vote taken (3-3).  Motion failed. 
 
President Pfannerstill stated that he would like the Village to get out of the program as soon as 
possible.  Finance Director Bailey commented that there are other programs that are not just for 
Hartland residents.  Motion (Anson/Dorau) to continue the program until the first meeting in 
December and reevaluate the numbers at that time.  Vote taken (3-3).  Motion failed. 
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President Pfannerstill stated his opposition to continuing the program.  Rec Director Yogerst 
stated that the department is less dependent on taxpayer dollars as programs have grown.  
Trustee Meyers stated that the programs should be self-liquidating except for those that benefit 
the community as a whole.  Finance Director Bailey commented that some programs are offered 
free or benefit the community so not everything pays for itself in the recreation department.  
Trustee Dorau asked how many senior programs are offered for free and Rec Director Yogerst 
listed several.   
 
Motion (Pfannerstill/Ludtke) to end the Before and After School Program December 1 or as soon 
as possible with Hartland-Lakeside School District.  Vote taken (3-3).  Motion failed.  
 
Motion (Pfannerstill/Ludtke) to postpone the item until the next Village Board meeting.  Carried 
(5-1)  Meyers opposed. 

 
10. Announcements:  The following individuals will be given an opportunity to make 

announcements at the meeting in regards to (1) activities taken since the previous meeting on 
behalf of the community, (2) future municipal activities, and (3) communications received from 
citizens.  It is not contemplated that these matters will be discussed or acted upon.  The 
following individuals may provide announcements:  Village President or individual Village Board 
members or Village Administrator or other Village Staff members. 

 
Chief Misko stated that he had been contacted by a business owner on Capitol Drive with 
concerns related to the winter parking as the business has early morning traffic.  He informed 
the business owner that the intent is to address overnight parking to eliminate snow covered 
cars impeding plowing efforts.  He stated that officers will use discretion in this situation. 
 
Rec Director Yogerst stated that the City of Delafield Park & Recreation Board is reviewing their 
agreement with the Village.  She stated that the City will be cutting back by only paying for the 
printing of 200 guides for each season and will not be mailing the guides to their residents.  She 
stated that the annual fee would be $2,000 for 2021.  She stated that the Village will continue to 
use the fish hatchery facility. 
 
Finance Director Bailey stated that there have been holiday train meetings with various groups 
and staff members in an attempt to raise donations for the food pantries.  
 
Trustee Dorau commented that the Business Trick or Treat along with the AHS Trunk or Treat 
was an amazing event.  She thanked staff members and the Police Department for their 
assistance with the event. 

 
11. Adjournment. 

 
 Motion (Dorau/Conner) to adjourn at 7:56 p.m. 
 
 Respectfully submitted, 
 
 Darlene Igl 
 Village Clerk 
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VILLAGE OF HARTLAND 
LICENSES AND PERMITS 

NOVEMBER 9, 2020 
 

  
 Street Use Permit 

 
Applicant:   Race Day Events 
Location:   Lake Country Lutheran High School 
Event:    Elf Run 5k/10k (Winter Run Series) 
Date:    11/15/2020  
 

 
 Class “A” Beer and “Class A” Liquor (cider only) 
 Applicant: Kwik Trip, Inc. 
 Location: 101 E. Capitol Drive 
 Agent:  Nicholas Koeppler 
 
 The following documents are complete and on file: 

• Original Alcohol Beverage Retail License Application 
• Auxiliary Questionnaire 
• Schedule of Appointment of Agent 

 
 Cigarette License 
 Kwik Trip, Inc. 
 101 E. Capitol Drive 





Elf Run 5k/10k route (10k does two loops) 

https://www.mapmyrun.com/routes/view/3501091402 

https://www.mapmyrun.com/routes/view/3501091402


ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

INSR ADDL SUBR
LTR INSD WVD

PRODUCER CONTACT
NAME:

FAXPHONE
(A/C, No):(A/C, No, Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER A :

INSURED INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

POLICY NUMBER POLICY EFF POLICY EXPTYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

EACH OCCURRENCE $
DAMAGE TO RENTEDCLAIMS-MADE OCCUR $PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
PRO-POLICY LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGGJECT 

OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

$(Ea accident)

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $
OWNED SCHEDULED

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $AUTOS ONLY AUTOS
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE

$AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)

$

OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE
CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $

DED RETENTION $
PER OTH-
STATUTE ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $
If yes, describe under

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMITDESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Y / N
N / A

(Mandatory in NH)

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE    EXPIRATION    DATE    THEREOF,    NOTICE   WILL   BE   DELIVERED   IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

THIS  IS  TO  CERTIFY  THAT  THE  POLICIES  OF  INSURANCE  LISTED  BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.    NOTWITHSTANDING  ANY  REQUIREMENT,  TERM  OR  CONDITION  OF  ANY  CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE  MAY  BE  ISSUED  OR  MAY  PERTAIN,  THE  INSURANCE  AFFORDED  BY  THE  POLICIES  DESCRIBED  HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

THIS  CERTIFICATE  IS  ISSUED  AS  A  MATTER  OF  INFORMATION  ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE  DOES  NOT  AFFIRMATIVELY  OR  NEGATIVELY  AMEND,  EXTEND  OR  ALTER  THE  COVERAGE  AFFORDED  BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.    THIS  CERTIFICATE  OF  INSURANCE  DOES  NOT  CONSTITUTE  A  CONTRACT  BETWEEN  THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT:    If  the  certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If  SUBROGATION  IS  WAIVED,  subject  to  the  terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.ACORD 25 (2016/03)

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

$

$

$

$

$

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

10/23/2020

(608) 516-3919 (608) 237-2493

15350

Race Day Events LLC
5976B Executive Drive
Fitchburg, WI 53719

11347

A 1,000,000

1497361 1/2/2020 1/2/2021 100,000
5,000

1,000,000
2,000,000
2,000,000

1,000,000A
1497361 1/2/2020 1/2/2021

B
72579.105 2/15/2020 2/15/2021 500,000

500,000
500,000

A Liquor Liability 2102252 1/2/2020 1,000,000

Village of Hartland is an additional insured in regards to the contract with the above named insured.

Village of Hartland
210 Cottonwood Ave
Hartland, WI 53029

RACEDAY-01 KIMMEL

Robertson Ryan - Madison
Two Plaza East, Suite 650
330 East Kilbourn Avenue
Milwaukee, WI 53202

WEST BEND MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY
STATE FUND MUTUAL

X

1/2/2021

X

X



































 
 

                                          Village of Hartland  
Administration 

210 Cottonwood Ave, Hartland, WI 53029 
www.villageofhartland.com 

 
 

Committee:   
Village Board 

 Date:            
11/4/2020  

Village Board Item Number: 4 Date:  11/9/2020 

Submitted By:Dave Felkner Utility Supervisor 
  

  

    Subject:  Industrial and Progress Buiretention Change Order and Payment Request 
  

 

Details:   This change order is for a reduction in the contract price for $12,400.00. This will take the contract 
from $316,250.00 to the new price of $303,850.00  
Soper Grading and Excavating is also looking for a payment of $97,290.00. This project is complete.The Village 
will hold a retainage and have a one year warranty. 

Options & Alternatives: 
  

Financial Remarks: With this change order decrease  for $12,400.00 it will the contract price to $303,805.00. 
 Soper is also looking for a payment of $97,290.00 for work that was completed. 

Executive Recommendation:   
   Looking to accept a change order reduction of $12,400.00 to lower the contract price to $..... 
   Also Soper Grading and Excavating, LLC is looking for a payment of $97,290.00 for work completed. 

http://www.villageofhartland.com/




  Soper Grading & Excavating, LLC. 
 
    139 E Packer Ave 

Oshkosh, WI   54901 
 

Office: (920) 233‐4869 
Fax: (844)‐274‐1053 

 

          DATE: 11‐2‐20 

     PROJECT NAME: E. INDUSTRIAL DRIVE & PROGRESS DRIVE 

PROJECT NUMBER: 

 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: CORE 4” HOLE & REGRADE DITCH 

 

 

ITEM  QUANTITY  UNIT  DESCRIPTION  UNIT PRICE  TOTAL 
1  1      Core 4” hole into yard drain inlet     300.00 

2   1      Regrade and Hydroseed By Disposal Co.     400.00 

3               

4               

5               

6               

7               

8               

9               

10               

             
             

           
GRAND 
TOTAL:  700.00 

 



ANALYSIS OF CLOSEOUT CHANGE ORDER

OWNER: 
W233 N2080 Ridgeview Parkway PROJECT: 
Waukesha, WI   53188-1020 DATE PREPARED: 

ITEM NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT
ESTIMATED 
QUANTITY

UNIT $
ORIGINAL 

CONTRACT 
AMOUNT

ACTUAL 
QUANTITY 
INSTALLED

FINAL CONTRACT 
AMOUNT

1 Mobilization (limited to maximum 5% of total bid) L.S. 1 $12,000.00 12,000.00$          1.00 12,000.00$        
2 Traffic Control, Signage and Barricades L.S. 1 $5,000.00 5,000.00$            1.00 5,000.00$          
3 Inlet Protection, Type D EA. 52 $100.00 5,200.00$            52.00 5,200.00$          
4 Manufactured Ditch Check L.F. 300 $6.00 1,800.00$            300.00 1,800.00$          
5 Sawcutting L.F. 1,200 $2.50 3,000.00$            1,200.00 3,000.00$          
6 Tree Removal (If Necessary) I.D. 24 $60.00 1,440.00$            24.00 1,440.00$          
7 Remove & Replace Concrete Curb & Gutter L.F. 125 $50.00 6,250.00$            125.00 6,250.00$          
8 Construct Concrete Curb Flume EA. 6 $410.00 2,460.00$            6.00 2,460.00$          
9 Ditch Excavation (Approx. 700 C.Y.) L.S. 1 $54,000.00 54,000.00$          1.00 54,000.00$        
10 Relocate Existing Inlet Structure EA. 1 $2,000.00 2,000.00$            1.00 2,000.00$          
11 Raise Existing Inlet Structure Grate V.F. 7 $800.00 5,600.00$            7.00 5,600.00$          
12 24-Inch RCP Yard Drain w/ Neenah R-4030-24 EA. 10 $1,650.00 16,500.00$          10.00 16,500.00$        
13 30-Inch RCP Yard Drain w/ Neenah R-4030-30 EA. 5 $1,850.00 9,250.00$            5.00 9,250.00$          
14 15-Inch RCP Storm Sewer Replacement L.F. 100 $120.00 12,000.00$          100.00 12,000.00$        
15 8-Inch PVC C900 Sewer Pipe L.F. 775 $60.00 46,500.00$          775.00 46,500.00$        
16 4-Inch Perforated Underdrain w/ Sock L.F. 210 $40.00 8,400.00$            210.00 8,400.00$          
17 Remove and Replace 4-Inch Asphalt S.Y. 1,250 $48.00 60,000.00$          1,150.00 55,200.00$        
18 Crushed Aggregate Base Course TON 950 $16.00 15,200.00$          950.00 15,200.00$        
19 Pipe Insulation L.F. 150 $40.00 6,000.00$            150.00 6,000.00$          
20 Relocate Mailbox (If Necessary) EA. 10 $200.00 2,000.00$            6.00 1,200.00$          
21 Restoration - Topsoil, Seed, Erosion Mat S.Y. 4,000 $8.00 32,000.00$          4,000.00 32,000.00$        
22 8-Inch CMP End Section EA. 1 $600.00 600.00$               1.00 600.00$             
23 Remove Existing Inlet Structure EA. 1 $550.00 550.00$               1.00 550.00$             
24 Medium Rip-Rap TON 10 $100.00 1,000.00$            10.00 1,000.00$          
25 Allowance for compaction testing (as requested) L.S. 1 $7,500.00 7,500.00$            0.00 -$                   

SUBTOTAL OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT ITEMS 316,250.00$    303,150.00$   

CO-1A Core 4" Hole Into Yard Drain Inlet L.S. 1 300.00$        300.00$                   1.00$              300.00$                 

CO-1B Regrade and Hydroseed by Advanced Disp. L.S. 1 400.00$     400.00$                   1.00$              400.00$                 

Village of Hartland
E. Industrial Drive & Progress Drive Bioretention
11/2/2020

ADDITIONAL ITEMS



SUBTOTAL OF ADDITIONAL ITEMS 700.00$            700.00$          

GRAND TOTALS:     316,950.00$    303,850.00$   

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT     $316,250.00
EXECUTED CHANGE ORDER(S)     $700.00

CONTRACT PRICE PRIOR TO THIS CLOSE-OUT CHANGE ORDER     $316,950.00

AMOUNT EARNED ON ORIGINAL CONTRACT ITEMS     $303,150.00
AMOUNT EARNED ON OTHER ITEMS     $700.00

TOTAL AMOUNT EARNED     $303,850.00

TOTAL AMOUNT EARNED     $303,850.00
LESS CONTRACT PRICE PRIOR TO THIS CLOSE-OUT CHANGE ORDER     ($316,950.00)

CLOSE OUT CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT     ($13,100.00)





Progress Estimate - Unit Price Work Contractor's Application for Payment No. 2

Application Date:

Engineer's Project No.:
A B C D E F G H I J K L

1
Mobilization (limited to maximum 5% of total bid) L.S. 1

$12,000.00 12,000.00$           0.50 6,000.00$                  0.50 6,000.00$                       1.00 12,000.00$                          

2 Traffic Control, Signage and Barricades L.S. 1 $5,000.00 5,000.00$             0.75 3,750.00$                  0.25 1,250.00$                       1.00 5,000.00$                            

3 Inlet Protection, Type D EA. 52 $100.00 5,200.00$             52.00 5,200.00$                  -$                                52.00 5,200.00$                            

4 Manufactured Ditch Check L.F. 300 $6.00 1,800.00$             300.00 1,800.00$                  -$                                300.00 1,800.00$                            

5 Sawcutting L.F. 1,200 $2.50 3,000.00$             1,200.00 3,000.00$                  -$                                1,200.00 3,000.00$                            

6 Tree Removal (If Necessary) I.D. 24 $60.00 1,440.00$             12.00 720.00$                     12.00 720.00$                          24.00 1,440.00$                            

7 Remove & Replace Concrete Curb & Gutter L.F. 125 $50.00 6,250.00$             -$                          125.00 6,250.00$                       125.00 6,250.00$                            

8 Construct Concrete Curb Flume EA. 6 $410.00 2,460.00$             -$                          6.00 2,460.00$                       6.00 2,460.00$                            

9 Ditch Excavation (Approx. 700 C.Y.) L.S. 1 $54,000.00 54,000.00$           1.00 54,000.00$                -$                                1.00 54,000.00$                          

10 Relocate Existing Inlet Structure EA. 1 $2,000.00 2,000.00$             1.00 2,000.00$                  -$                                1.00 2,000.00$                            

11 Raise Existing Inlet Structure Grate V.F. 7 $800.00 5,600.00$             7.00 5,600.00$                  -$                                7.00 5,600.00$                            

12 24-Inch RCP Yard Drain w/ Neenah R-4030-24 
Grate

EA. 10
$1,650.00 16,500.00$           10.00 16,500.00$                -$                                10.00 16,500.00$                          

13 30-Inch RCP Yard Drain w/ Neenah R-4030-30 
Grate

EA. 5
$1,850.00 9,250.00$             5.00 9,250.00$                  -$                                5.00 9,250.00$                            

14 15-Inch RCP Storm Sewer Replacement L.F. 100 $120.00 12,000.00$           100.00 12,000.00$                -$                                100.00 12,000.00$                          

15 8-Inch PVC C900 Sewer Pipe L.F. 775 $60.00 46,500.00$           775.00 46,500.00$                -$                                775.00 46,500.00$                          

16 4-Inch Perforated Underdrain w/ Sock L.F. 210 $40.00 8,400.00$             210.00 8,400.00$                  -$                                210.00 8,400.00$                            

17 Remove and Replace 4-Inch Asphalt S.Y. 1,250 $48.00 60,000.00$           -$                          1,150.00 55,200.00$                     1,150.00 55,200.00$                          

18 Crushed Aggregate Base Course TON 950 $16.00 15,200.00$           -$                          950.00 15,200.00$                     950.00 15,200.00$                          

19 Pipe Insulation L.F. 150 $40.00 6,000.00$             150.00 6,000.00$                  -$                                150.00 6,000.00$                            

20 Relocate Mailbox (If Necessary) EA. 10 $200.00 2,000.00$             5.00 1,000.00$                  1.00 200.00$                          6.00 1,200.00$                            

21 Restoration - Topsoil, Seed, Erosion Mat S.Y. 4,000 $8.00 32,000.00$           3,000.00 24,000.00$                1,000.00 8,000.00$                       4,000.00 32,000.00$                          

22 8-Inch CMP End Section EA. 1 $600.00 600.00$                1.00 600.00$                     -$                                1.00 600.00$                               

23 Remove Existing Inlet Structure EA. 1 $550.00 550.00$                1.00 550.00$                     -$                                1.00 550.00$                               

24 Medium Rip-Rap TON 10 $100.00 1,000.00$             -$                          10.00 1,000.00$                       10.00 1,000.00$                            

25
Allowance for compaction testing (as requested) L.S. 1

$7,500.00 7,500.00$             -$                          -$                                0.00 -$                                    

TOTAL BID ITEMS 1-25 316,250.00$     206,870.00$         96,280.00$                303,150.00$                  

ADDITIONAL ITEMS
CO-1A Core 4" Hole Into Yard Drain Inlet L.S. 1 300.00$            300.00$                -$                          1.00 300.00$                          1.00 300.00$                               

CO-1B Regrade and Hydroseed by Advanced Disp. L.S. 1 400.00$         400.00$                -$                          1.00 400.00$                          1.00 400.00$                               

TOTAL ADDITIONAL ITEMS 700.00$            -$                      700.00$                     700.00$                         

TOTAL ALL ITEMS 316,950.00$     206,870.00$         96,980.00$                303,850.00$                  

Through 10/21/2020

Total Work Completed to Date
Estimated 
Quantity 
Installed

Value of Work 
Installed ($)

Estimated Quantity 
Installed

Value of Work 
Installed ($)

Estimated Quantity 
Installed

Value of Work Installed 
($)

Owner's Contract No.:
09-10036.300

Work Completed Previously Work Completed This Period
Bid Item Value  

($)

For: E. Industrial Drive & Progress Drive Bioretention

Application 
Period:

10/21/20

Item No.  Description Unit
Estimated  
Quantity

Bid Unit Price

Adapted from EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment
© 2010 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved. Page 1 of 1  09-10036> 300 > Construction02 Contractors Application for Payment 2.xlsx (UP)



 Village of Hartland 
Administration 

210 Cottonwood Ave, Hartland, WI 53029 
www.villageofhartland.com 

Committee:   
Village Board 

 Date: 
11/4/2020 

Village Board Item Number: 5 Date:  11/9/2020 

Submitted By:Dave Felkner Utility Supervisor 

Subject: 
 Sunnyslope Drive Utility Project Change Order and Pay Request Application 

Details:   Musson Brothers Inc. is seeking a change order reduction of $11,065.56 to the contract. The 
contract will go from $1,778,072.28 to $1,767,006.72.  
The contractor is also seeking a payment request for $288,137.23 for work completed. 

Options & Alternatives: 

Financial Remarks:Change in the overall contract price from from $1,778,072.28 to $1,767,006.72. 
 Also a pay request for $288,137.23 

Executive Recommendation:  Staff recommends accepting a reduction of $11,065.56 to change the overall 
contract to $1,767,006.72. 
Staff also recommends a pay request to Musson Brothers Inc. to the sum of $288,137.23 for work completed. 

http://www.villageofhartland.com/




 

~09-10043 Sunnyslope Drive Utility Improvements > 300-302 Construction > Correspondence > Draths-20201029-Sunnyslope Drive Utility Improvements-
Liquidated Damages Summary.docx~ 

Your Infrastructure Ally ruekertmielke.com 

W233 N2080 Ridgeview Parkway, Waukesha, WI 53188-1020 262-542-5733 

 
October 29, 2020 
 
Mr. Robert Draths 
Musson Brothers, Inc. 
1522 Pearl Street 
Waukesha, WI 53186 
 
Re: Sunnyslope Drive Utility Improvements 
 Liquidated Damages Summary 

Dear Mr. Draths: 

In accordance with Article 4.02 of Section 00 52 00, the Agreement of the Executed Contract, the 
Substantial Completion date for the project is September 4, 2020 unless otherwise altered via Contract 
Change Order. Executed Contract Change Order #2 for the project modified the Substantial Completion 
date to September 8, 2020. This letter serves to notify Musson Brothers, Inc. that in accordance with 
Article 4.03.A.1, liquidated damages in the amount of $1,050 per day for each working day that expired 
after the time of substantial completion is due to the Village of Hartland. 

Substantial Completion was achieved on October 15, 2020. A total of 27 working days elapsed between 
September 8, 2020 and October 15, 2020. The amount of liquidated damages due to the village of 
Hartland is $28,350.00. These liquidated damages will be deducted as part of Change Order #3, to be 
executed prior to the next progress payment. 

Should you have any questions regarding this, please feel free to contact me at (262) 542-5733. 

Respectfully, 
 
RUEKERT & MIELKE, INC. 
 
 
 
 
Peter W. Gesch 
Project Engineer 
pgesch@ruekertmielke.com 
 
PWG:pwg 
 
cc: Tim Rhode, Village of Hartland 
 Mike Gerszewski, Village of Hartland 
 Dave Felkner, Village of Hartland 
 Steve Pease, Ruekert & Mielke, Inc. 
 Ryan T. Amtmann, P.E., Ruekert & Mielke, Inc. 





ANALYSIS OF CLOSEOUT CHANGE ORDER

OWNER: 
W233 N2080 Ridgeview Parkway PROJECT: 
Waukesha, WI   53188-1020 DATE PREPARED: 

ITEM NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT
ESTIMATED 
QUANTITY

UNIT $
ORIGINAL 

CONTRACT AMOUNT

ACTUAL 
QUANTITY 
INSTALLED

FINAL CONTRACT 
AMOUNT

1 Mobilization (limited to maximum of 5% of Total Bid) L.S. 1 $33,688.31 33,688.31$             1.00 33,688.31$             
2 Traffic Control (Sunnyslope Drive & Detour) L.S. 1 $97,033.42 97,033.42$             1.00 97,033.42$             
3 Inlet Protection, Type D EA. 32 $135.00 4,320.00$               44.00 5,940.00$               
4 Manufactured Permiter Control (Erosion Logs) L.F. 50 $10.00 500.00$                  125.00 1,250.00$               
5 Sawcutting L.F. 165 $3.00 495.00$                  166.00 498.00$                  
6 Remove Existing Asphalt (Rae Drive Intersection) S.Y. 155 $9.72 1,506.60$               288.00 2,799.36$               
7 2-Inch Surface Mill (Merton Ave Intersection) S.Y. 400 $14.65 5,860.00$               0.00 -$                        
8 30-Inch Concrete Curb & Gutter Remove & Replace L.F. 1050 $45.73 48,016.50$             1,754.00 80,210.42$             
9 4-Inch Concrete Sidewalk Remove & Replace S.F. 1100 $12.26 13,486.00$             1,995.00 24,458.70$             
10 3-Inch Asphalt Driveway Remove & Replace S.Y. 150 $45.20 6,780.00$               120.00 5,424.00$               
11 6-Inch Concrete Driveway Remove & Replace S.F. 275 $19.07 5,244.25$               759.00 14,474.13$             
12 Sanitary Sewer, 12-Inch w/ Granular Backfill L.F. 2220 $124.48 276,345.60$           2,200.00 273,856.00$           
13 Sanitary Sewer, 12-Inch w/ Slurry Backfill L.F. 145 $184.75 26,788.75$             152.00 28,082.00$             
14 Sanitary Sewer, 8-Inch w/ Granular Backfill L.F. 70 $192.47 13,472.90$             90.25 17,370.42$             
15 Sanitary Sewer, 6-Inch Lateral w/ Granular Backfill L.F. 340 $182.95 62,203.00$             249.93 45,724.69$             
16 Sanitary Sewer, 4-Inch Lateral w/ Granular Backfill L.F. 140 $180.26 25,236.40$             145.00 26,137.70$             
17 Sanitary Manhole, 48-Inch V.F. 119.6 $420.73 50,319.31$             115.91 48,766.81$             
18 Sanitary Manhole, 48-inch w/ Slurry Backfill V.F. 31.4 $566.84 17,798.78$             28.75 16,296.65$             
19 Sanitary Manhole, Outside Drop, 48-inch V.F. 29.3 $611.11 17,905.52$             29.53 18,046.08$             
20 Sanitary Manhole, Outside Drop, 48-Inch w/ Slurry Backfill V.F. 16.5 $854.20 14,094.30$             15.40 13,154.68$             
21 Sanitary Sewer Bypass Pumping L.S. 1 $6,517.54 6,517.54$               1.00 6,517.54$               
22 Connect to Existing Water Mains (Rae Drive and Merton Ave) EA. 2 $5,984.42 11,968.84$             2.00 11,968.84$             
23 Water Main, 12-Inch w/ Slurry Backfill L.F. 5 $681.30 3,406.50$               11.00 7,494.30$               
24 Water Main, 8-Inch w/ Granular Backfill L.F. 2240 $95.50 213,920.00$           2,200.00 210,100.00$           
25 Water Main, 8-Inch w/ Slurry Backfill L.F. 40 $148.95 5,958.00$               55.00 8,192.25$               
26 Water Main Valves, 12-Inch Gate w/ Slurry Backfill EA. 1 $5,390.29 5,390.29$               1.00 5,390.29$               
27 Water Main Valves, 8-Inch Gate w/ Slurry Backfill EA. 1 $3,348.22 3,348.22$               1.00 3,348.22$               
28 Water Main Valves, 8-Inch Gate EA. 10 $2,007.34 20,073.40$             12.00 24,088.08$             
29 Hydrant Lead, 6-Inch w/ Granular Backfill L.F. 70 $137.24 9,606.80$               71.20 9,771.49$               
30 Hydrant Assembly & Valve EA. 5 $6,579.79 32,898.95$             5.00 32,898.95$             
31 Water Service, 6-Inch w/ Granular Backfill L.F. 340 $173.18 58,881.20$             289.45 50,126.95$             
32 Water Service Valve, 6-Inch Gate EA. 12 $1,525.80 18,309.60$             8.00 12,206.40$             
33 Water Service, 1 1/2-Inch w/ Granular Backfill L.F. 205 $101.40 20,787.00$             200.00 20,280.00$             
34 1 1/2-Inch Tap, Saddle and Corporation Valve EA. 7 $1,193.04 8,351.28$               7.00 8,351.28$               
35 1 1/2-Inch Curb Valve & Valve Box EA. 7 $839.40 5,875.80$               7.00 5,875.80$               
36 Pipe Insulation L.F. 200 $11.27 2,254.00$               62.00 698.74$                  

Village of Hartland
Sunnyslope Drive Utility Improvements
11/2/2020

Page 1 of 4
© 2019 Copyright Ruekert & Mielke, Inc.
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ANALYSIS OF CLOSEOUT CHANGE ORDER

OWNER: 
W233 N2080 Ridgeview Parkway PROJECT: 
Waukesha, WI   53188-1020 DATE PREPARED: 

ITEM NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT
ESTIMATED 
QUANTITY

UNIT $
ORIGINAL 

CONTRACT AMOUNT

ACTUAL 
QUANTITY 
INSTALLED

FINAL CONTRACT 
AMOUNT

Village of Hartland
Sunnyslope Drive Utility Improvements
11/2/2020

37 Storm Sewer, 15-Inch RCP w/ Granular Backfill L.F. 1970 $63.94 125,961.80$           1,943.00 124,235.42$           
38 Storm Sewer, 12-Inch RCP w/ Granular Backfill L.F. 130 $92.06 11,967.80$             148.00 13,624.88$             
39 Storm Sewer RCP End Section, 12-Inch EA. 1 $710.25 710.25$                  1.00 710.25$                  
40 Storm Sewer Catch Basin Structure w/ Frame & Grate EA. 12 $2,097.66 25,171.92$             12.00 25,171.92$             
41 Storm Manhole, 48-Inch EA. 8 $2,499.22 19,993.76$             8.00 19,993.76$             
42 Storm Manhole, 96-Inch EA. 1 $6,397.39 6,397.39$               1.00 6,397.39$               
43 Storm Inlet/Manhole, 48-Inch, w/ Frame & Grate EA. 3 $2,453.09 7,359.27$               3.00 7,359.27$               
44 Medium Rip-Rap C.Y. 10 $94.91 949.10$                  2.00 189.82$                  
45 Excavation Below Subgrade (If Needed) C.Y. 220 $19.03 4,186.60$               62.25 1,184.62$               
46 Geotextile Fabric (If Needed) S.Y. 650 $2.84 1,846.00$               0.00 -$                        
47 Excavation Below Subgrade Backfill (If Needed) TON 440 $21.22 9,336.80$               20.51 435.22$                  
48 1-1/4 Inch Base Course Crushed Limestone TB (Lower 6-Inches) TON 2750 $15.44 42,460.00$             2,366.72 36,542.16$             
49 3/4 Inch Base Course Crushed Limestone TB (Upper 6-Inches) TON 2250 $15.44 34,740.00$             2,931.70 45,265.45$             
50 4-Inch Asphalt Trench Patch (Merton Ave Intersection) TON 35 $216.50 7,577.50$               0.00 -$                        
51 2-Inch Asphalt Surface Overlay (Merton Ave Intersection) TON 65 $110.00 7,150.00$               106.60 11,726.00$             
52 3-Inch Asphalt Binder Course TON 1125 $62.50 70,312.50$             1,107.67 69,229.38$             
53 2-Inch Asphalt Surface Course TON 750 $66.25 49,687.50$             756.47 50,116.14$             
54 Adjust Valve Box EA. 4 $133.58 534.32$                  0.00 -$                        
55 Epoxy Striping - 18-Inch Stop Bar - White L.F. 30 $15.00 450.00$                  29.00 435.00$                  
56 Epoxy Striping - 6-Inch White Cross Walk L.F. 150 $12.00 1,800.00$               291.00 3,492.00$               
57 Epoxy Striping - 4-Inch Yellow L.F. 75 $5.00 375.00$                  170.00 850.00$                  
58 Epoxy Striping - 4-Inch Fog Line - White L.F. 180 $5.00 900.00$                  249.00 1,245.00$               
59 Restoration - Topsoil & Sod S.Y. 1,000 $17.55 17,550.00$             1,175.00 20,621.25$             

1,596,059.57$        0 1,609,345.42$        

MISCELLANEOUS SANITARY SEWER REPAIRS - VARIOUS LOCATIONS 0.00 -$                        
60 Adjust Sanitary Manhole Frame EA. 3 $302.04 906.12$                  2.00 604.08$                  
61 Repair Sanitary Manhole - Slurry Backfill V.F. 7.9 $869.21 6,866.76$               7.44 6,466.92$               
62 Replace Additional Adjusting Rings - Manhole V.F. 2 $1,272.17 2,544.34$               0.00 -$                        
63 8-Inch Sanitary Sewer Spot Repair L.F. 24 $451.94 10,846.56$             30.00 13,558.20$             
64 Crushed Aggregate Base Course TON 25 $38.06 951.50$                  20.71 788.22$                  
65 3.5-Inch Asphalt Pavement Patch TON 15 $360.00 5,400.00$               32.16 11,577.60$             

27,515.28$             0 32,995.03$             

0.00 -$                        
66 30-Inch Concrete Curb & Gutter Remove & Replace L.F. 90 $58.85 5,296.50$               120.00 7,062.00$               
67 Remove & Replace Storm Catch Basin EA. 3 $3,338.45 10,015.35$             2.00 6,676.90$               
68 Repair Storm Catch Basin - Slurry Backfill V.F. 4.5 $1,702.37 7,660.67$               6.07 10,333.39$             
69 Adjust Inlet Frame EA. 1 $1,009.90 1,009.90$               1.00 1,009.90$               

TOTAL OF ALL ESTIMATED PRICES UTILITY AND ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS - 

TOTAL OF ALL ESTIMATED PRICES MISCELLANEOUS SANITARY SEWER REPAIRS-
MISCELLANEOUS STORM SEWER CATCH BASIN REPAIRS - VARIOUS LOCATIONS

Page 2 of 4
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ANALYSIS OF CLOSEOUT CHANGE ORDER

OWNER: 
W233 N2080 Ridgeview Parkway PROJECT: 
Waukesha, WI   53188-1020 DATE PREPARED: 

ITEM NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT
ESTIMATED 
QUANTITY

UNIT $
ORIGINAL 

CONTRACT AMOUNT

ACTUAL 
QUANTITY 
INSTALLED

FINAL CONTRACT 
AMOUNT

Village of Hartland
Sunnyslope Drive Utility Improvements
11/2/2020

70 Replace Additional Adjusting Rings - Inlet V.F. 1 $3,029.70 3,029.70$               0.00 -$                        
71 Crushed Aggregate Base Course TON 10 $53.50 535.00$                  0.00 -$                        
72 3.5-Inch Asphalt Pavement Patch TON 5 $360.00 1,800.00$               24.54 8,834.40$               
73 Restoration - Topsoil and Sod S.Y. 50 $58.00 2,900.00$               20.00 1,160.00$               

32,247.12$             0 35,076.59$             

0.00 -$                        
74 Adjust Storm Manhole Frame EA. 1 $1,009.90 1,009.90$               1.00 1,009.90$               
75 Repair Storm Manhole - Slurry Backfill V.F. 9.4 $989.58 9,302.05$               4.56 4,512.48$               
76 Replace Additional Adjusting Rings - Manhole V.F. 2 $4,838.16 9,676.32$               0.00 -$                        
77 Crushed Aggregate Base Course TON 10 $53.50 535.00$                  0.00 -$                        
78 3.5-Inch Asphalt Pavement Patch TON 10 $360.00 3,600.00$               24.54 8,834.40$               

24,123.27$             0 14,356.78$             

0.00 -$                        
79 30-Inch Concrete Curb & Gutter Remove & Replace L.F. 30 $88.85 2,665.50$               15.00 1,332.75$               
80 Hydrant Assembly Remove & Replace - Slurry Backfill. EA. 3 $8,856.56 26,569.68$             3.00 26,569.68$             
81 Crushed Aggregate Base Course TON 10 $15.44 154.40$                  0.00 -$                        
82 3.5-Inch Asphalt Pavement Patch TON 10 $360.00 3,600.00$               27.30 9,828.00$               
83 Restoration - Topsoil and Sod S.Y. 35 $58.00 2,030.00$               0.00 -$                        

35,019.58$             0 37,730.43$             

0.00 -$                        
84 30-Inch Concrete Curb & Gutter Remove & Replace L.F. 10 $128.85 1,288.50$               18.00 2,319.30$               
85 6-Inch Water Main Valve Remove & Replace - Slurry Backfill EA. 1 $5,765.45 5,765.45$               0.00 -$                        
86 8-Inch Water Main Valve Remove & Replace - Slurry Backfill EA. 1 $6,504.65 6,504.65$               2.00 13,009.30$             
87 12-Inch Water Main Valve Remove & Replace - Slurry Backfill EA. 1 $8,680.01 8,680.01$               1.00 8,680.01$               
88 Crushed Aggregate Base Course TON 10 $53.50 535.00$                  0.00 -$                        
89 3.5-Inch Asphalt Pavement Patch TON 5 $360.00 1,800.00$               10.00 3,600.00$               
90 Restoration - Topsoil and Sod S.Y. 20 $58.00 1,160.00$               15.00 870.00$                  

25,733.61$             0 28,478.61$             

0.00 -$                        
91 Traffic Control, Signage & Barricades -Misc. Locations L.S. 1 $1,749.00 1,749.00$               1.00 1,749.00$               
92 Erosion Control - Misc. Locations L.S. 1 $5,000.00 5,000.00$               1.00 5,000.00$               

6,749.00$            6,749.00$            

SUBTOTAL OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT ITEMS 1,747,447.42$    1,764,731.86$    

CO-1 Change Order #1 LS 1 26,424.16$       26,424.16$             1.00$                  26,424.16$                 

ADDITIONAL ITEMS

TOTAL OF ALL ESTIMATED PRICES MISCELLANEOUS STORM SEWER CATCH 
MISCELLANEOUS STORM SEWER REPAIRS - VARIOUS LOCATIONS 

TOTAL OF ALL ESTIMATED MISCELLANEOUS STORM SEWER REPAIRS - VARIOUS 
MISCELLANEOUS HYDRANT REPAIRS - VARIOUS LOCATIONS

TOTAL OF ALL ESTIMATED MISCELLANEOUS HYDRANT REPAIRS - VARIOUS 
MISCELLANEOUS WATER VALVE REPAIRS - VARIOUS LOCATIONS

TOTAL OF ALL ESTIMATED MISCELLANEOUS WATER VALVE REPAIRS - VARIOUS 
COMMON TO ALL MISCELLANEOUS UTILITY REPAIRS - VARIOUS LOCATIONS

TOTAL OF ALL ESTIMATED COMMON TO ALL MISCELLANEOUS UTILITY REPAIRS - 
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ANALYSIS OF CLOSEOUT CHANGE ORDER

OWNER: 
W233 N2080 Ridgeview Parkway PROJECT: 
Waukesha, WI   53188-1020 DATE PREPARED: 

ITEM NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT
ESTIMATED 
QUANTITY

UNIT $
ORIGINAL 

CONTRACT AMOUNT

ACTUAL 
QUANTITY 
INSTALLED

FINAL CONTRACT 
AMOUNT

Village of Hartland
Sunnyslope Drive Utility Improvements
11/2/2020

CO-2 Change Order #2 LS 1 4,200.70$         4,200.70$               1.00$                  4,200.70$                   

CO-3 Liquidated Damages DAYS 27 (1,050.00)$       (28,350.00)$            27.00$                 (28,350.00)$                

-$                           -$                    -$                           

SUBTOTAL OF ADDITIONAL ITEMS 2,274.86$            2,274.86$            

GRAND TOTALS:     1,749,722.28$    1,767,006.72$    

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT     $1,747,447.42
EXECUTED CHANGE ORDER(S)     $2,274.86

CONTRACT PRICE PRIOR TO THIS CLOSE-OUT CHANGE ORDER     $1,749,722.28

AMOUNT EARNED ON ORIGINAL CONTRACT ITEMS     $1,764,731.86
AMOUNT EARNED ON OTHER ITEMS     $2,274.86

TOTAL AMOUNT EARNED     $1,767,006.72

TOTAL AMOUNT EARNED     $1,767,006.72
LESS CONTRACT PRICE PRIOR TO THIS CLOSE-OUT CHANGE ORDER     ($1,749,722.28)

CLOSE OUT CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT     $17,284.44

Page 4 of 4
© 2019 Copyright Ruekert & Mielke, Inc.
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Progress Estimate - Unit Price Work Contractor's Application for Payment No. 8

Application Date:

Engineer's Project No.:

A B C D E F G H I J K L

1 Mobilization (limited to maximum of 5% of Total Bid) L.S. 1 $33,688.31 33,688.31$              1.00 33,688.31$           -$                           1.00 33,688.31$              

2 Traffic Control (Sunnyslope Drive & Detour) L.S. 1 $97,033.42 97,033.42$              1.00 97,033.42$           -$                           1.00 97,033.42$              

3 Inlet Protection, Type D EA. 32 $135.00 4,320.00$                44.00 5,940.00$             -$                           44.00 5,940.00$                

4 Manufactured Permiter Control (Erosion Logs) L.F. 50 $10.00 500.00$                   125.00 1,250.00$             -$                           125.00 1,250.00$                

5 Sawcutting L.F. 165 $3.00 495.00$                   166.00 498.00$                -$                           166.00 498.00$                   

6 Remove Existing Asphalt (Rae Drive Intersection) S.Y. 155 $9.72 1,506.60$                155.00 1,506.60$             133.00 1,292.76$                   288.00 2,799.36$                

7 2-Inch Surface Mill (Merton Ave Intersection) S.Y. 400 $14.65 5,860.00$                -$                      -$                           -$                         

8 30-Inch Concrete Curb & Gutter Remove & Replace L.F. 1050 $45.73 48,016.50$              -$                      1,754.00 80,210.42$                 1,754.00 80,210.42$              

9 4-Inch Concrete Sidewalk Remove & Replace S.F. 1100 $12.26 13,486.00$              -$                      1,995.00 24,458.70$                 1,995.00 24,458.70$              

10 3-Inch Asphalt Driveway Remove & Replace S.Y. 150 $45.20 6,780.00$                -$                      120.00 5,424.00$                   120.00 5,424.00$                

11 6-Inch Concrete Driveway Remove & Replace S.F. 275 $19.07 5,244.25$                -$                      759.00 14,474.13$                 759.00 14,474.13$              

12 Sanitary Sewer, 12-Inch w/ Granular Backfill L.F. 2220 $124.48 276,345.60$            2,095.00 260,785.60$         105.00 13,070.40$                 2,200.00 273,856.00$            

13 Sanitary Sewer, 12-Inch w/ Slurry Backfill L.F. 145 $184.75 26,788.75$              152.00 28,082.00$           -$                           152.00 28,082.00$              

14 Sanitary Sewer, 8-Inch w/ Granular Backfill L.F. 70 $192.47 13,472.90$              90.25 17,370.42$           -$                           90.25 17,370.42$              

15 Sanitary Sewer, 6-Inch Lateral w/ Granular Backfill L.F. 340 $182.95 62,203.00$              249.93 45,724.69$           -$                           249.93 45,724.69$              

16 Sanitary Sewer, 4-Inch Lateral w/ Granular Backfill L.F. 140 $180.26 25,236.40$              145.00 26,137.70$           -$                           145.00 26,137.70$              

17 Sanitary Manhole, 48-Inch V.F. 119.6 $420.73 50,319.31$              115.91 48,766.81$           -$                           115.91 48,766.81$              

18 Sanitary Manhole, 48-inch w/ Slurry Backfill V.F. 31.4 $566.84 17,798.78$              28.75 16,296.65$           -$                           28.75 16,296.65$              

19 Sanitary Manhole, Outside Drop, 48-inch V.F. 29.3 $611.11 17,905.52$              29.53 18,046.08$           -$                           29.53 18,046.08$              

20 Sanitary Manhole, Outside Drop, 48-Inch w/ Slurry Backfill V.F. 16.5 $854.20 14,094.30$              15.40 13,154.68$           -$                           15.40 13,154.68$              

21 Sanitary Sewer Bypass Pumping L.S. 1 $6,517.54 6,517.54$                1.00 6,517.54$             -$                           1.00 6,517.54$                

22 Connect to Existing Water Mains (Rae Drive and Merton Ave) EA. 2 $5,984.42 11,968.84$              1.00 5,984.42$             1.00 5,984.42$                   2.00 11,968.84$              

23 Water Main, 12-Inch w/ Slurry Backfill L.F. 5 $681.30 3,406.50$                11.00 7,494.30$             -$                           11.00 7,494.30$                

24 Water Main, 8-Inch w/ Granular Backfill L.F. 2240 $95.50 213,920.00$            2,200.00 210,100.00$         -$                           2,200.00 210,100.00$            

25 Water Main, 8-Inch w/ Slurry Backfill L.F. 40 $148.95 5,958.00$                55.00 8,192.25$             -$                           55.00 8,192.25$                

26 Water Main Valves, 12-Inch Gate w/ Slurry Backfill EA. 1 $5,390.29 5,390.29$                1.00 5,390.29$             -$                           1.00 5,390.29$                

27 Water Main Valves, 8-Inch Gate w/ Slurry Backfill EA. 1 $3,348.22 3,348.22$                1.00 3,348.22$             -$                           1.00 3,348.22$                

28 Water Main Valves, 8-Inch Gate EA. 10 $2,007.34 20,073.40$              12.00 24,088.08$           -$                           12.00 24,088.08$              

29 Hydrant Lead, 6-Inch w/ Granular Backfill L.F. 70 $137.24 9,606.80$                71.20 9,771.49$             -$                           71.20 9,771.49$                

30 Hydrant Assembly & Valve EA. 5 $6,579.79 32,898.95$              5.00 32,898.95$           -$                           5.00 32,898.95$              

31 Water Service, 6-Inch w/ Granular Backfill L.F. 340 $173.18 58,881.20$              289.45 50,126.95$           -$                           289.45 50,126.95$              

32 Water Service Valve, 6-Inch Gate EA. 12 $1,525.80 18,309.60$              8.00 12,206.40$           -$                           8.00 12,206.40$              

33 Water Service, 1 1/2-Inch w/ Granular Backfill L.F. 205 $101.40 20,787.00$              200.00 20,280.00$           -$                           200.00 20,280.00$              

34 1 1/2-Inch Tap, Saddle and Corporation Valve EA. 7 $1,193.04 8,351.28$                7.00 8,351.28$             -$                           7.00 8,351.28$                

35 1 1/2-Inch Curb Valve & Valve Box EA. 7 $839.40 5,875.80$                7.00 5,875.80$             -$                           7.00 5,875.80$                

36 Pipe Insulation L.F. 200 $11.27 2,254.00$                62.00 698.74$                -$                           62.00 698.74$                   

37 Storm Sewer, 15-Inch RCP w/ Granular Backfill L.F. 1970 $63.94 125,961.80$            1,833.00 117,202.02$         110.00 7,033.40$                   1,943.00 124,235.42$            

38 Storm Sewer, 12-Inch RCP w/ Granular Backfill L.F. 130 $92.06 11,967.80$              111.00 10,218.66$           37.00 3,406.22$                   148.00 13,624.88$              

39 Storm Sewer RCP End Section, 12-Inch EA. 1 $710.25 710.25$                   1.00 710.25$                -$                           1.00 710.25$                   

40 Storm Sewer Catch Basin Structure w/ Frame & Grate EA. 12 $2,097.66 25,171.92$              12.00 25,171.92$           -$                           12.00 25,171.92$              

41 Storm Manhole, 48-Inch EA. 8 $2,499.22 19,993.76$              8.00 19,993.76$           -$                           8.00 19,993.76$              

42 Storm Manhole, 96-Inch EA. 1 $6,397.39 6,397.39$                1.00 6,397.39$             -$                           1.00 6,397.39$                

43 Storm Inlet/Manhole, 48-Inch, w/ Frame & Grate EA. 3 $2,453.09 7,359.27$                3.00 7,359.27$             -$                           3.00 7,359.27$                

44 Medium Rip-Rap C.Y. 10 $94.91 949.10$                   -$                      2.00 189.82$                      2.00 189.82$                   

45 Excavation Below Subgrade (If Needed) C.Y. 220 $19.03 4,186.60$                62.25 1,184.62$             -$                           62.25 1,184.62$                

46 Geotextile Fabric (If Needed) S.Y. 650 $2.84 1,846.00$                -$                      -$                           -$                         

10/28/2020

Bid Unit 
Price

Bid Item Value    
($)

Estimated 
Quantity 
Installed

Value of Work 
Installed ($)

Work Completed Previously Work Completed This Period

Estimated 
Quantity 
Installed

Value of Work 
Installed ($)

Total Work Completed to Date

Estimated 
Quantity 
Installed

Value of Work 
Installed ($)

09-10043.300

Owner's Contract No.:

For (Project):

Application 
Period:

10/1/2020-10/30/2020

Sunnyslope Drive Utility Improvements

Item No. Unit Description
Estimated  
Quantity

Adapted from EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment
© 2010 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved. Page 2 of 4  09-10043> 200 > Bidding08-Contractors Application for Payment No. 8.xlsx (UP)



Progress Estimate - Unit Price Work Contractor's Application for Payment No. 8

Application Date:

Engineer's Project No.:

A B C D E F G H I J K L

10/28/2020

Bid Unit 
Price

Bid Item Value    
($)

Estimated 
Quantity 
Installed

Value of Work 
Installed ($)

Work Completed Previously Work Completed This Period

Estimated 
Quantity 
Installed

Value of Work 
Installed ($)

Total Work Completed to Date

Estimated 
Quantity 
Installed

Value of Work 
Installed ($)

09-10043.300

Owner's Contract No.:

For (Project):

Application 
Period:

10/1/2020-10/30/2020

Sunnyslope Drive Utility Improvements

Item No. Unit Description
Estimated  
Quantity

47 Excavation Below Subgrade Backfill (If Needed) TON 440 $21.22 9,336.80$                20.51 435.22$                -$                           20.51 435.22$                   

48 1-1/4 Inch Base Course Crushed Limestone TB (Lower 6-Inches) TON 2750 $15.44 42,460.00$              2,366.72 36,542.16$           -$                           2,366.72 36,542.16$              

49 3/4 Inch Base Course Crushed Limestone TB (Upper 6-Inches) TON 2250 $15.44 34,740.00$              2,931.70 45,265.45$           -$                           2,931.70 45,265.45$              

50 4-Inch Asphalt Trench Patch (Merton Ave Intersection) TON 35 $216.50 7,577.50$                -$                      -$                           -$                         

51 2-Inch Asphalt Surface Overlay (Merton Ave Intersection) TON 65 $110.00 7,150.00$                106.60 11,726.00$           -$                           106.60 11,726.00$              

52 3-Inch Asphalt Binder Course TON 1125 $62.50 70,312.50$              -$                      1,107.67 69,229.38$                 1,107.67 69,229.38$              

53 2-Inch Asphalt Surface Course TON 750 $66.25 49,687.50$              -$                      756.47 50,116.14$                 756.47 50,116.14$              

54 Adjust Valve Box EA. 4 $133.58 534.32$                   -$                      -$                           -$                         

55 Epoxy Striping - 18-Inch Stop Bar - White L.F. 30 $15.00 450.00$                   -$                      29.00 435.00$                      29.00 435.00$                   

56 Epoxy Striping - 6-Inch White Cross Walk L.F. 150 $12.00 1,800.00$                146.00 1,752.00$             145.00 1,740.00$                   291.00 3,492.00$                

57 Epoxy Striping - 4-Inch Yellow L.F. 75 $5.00 375.00$                   170.00 850.00$                -$                           170.00 850.00$                   

58 Epoxy Striping - 4-Inch Fog Line - White L.F. 180 $5.00 900.00$                   249.00 1,245.00$             -$                           249.00 1,245.00$                

59 Restoration - Topsoil & Sod S.Y. 1,000 $17.55 17,550.00$              -$                      1,175.00 20,621.25$                 1,175.00 20,621.25$              

1,596,059.57$         1,311,659.39$      297,686.04$               1,609,345.43$         

MISCELLANEOUS SANITARY SEWER REPAIRS - VARIOUS LOCATIONS

60 Adjust Sanitary Manhole Frame EA. 3 $302.04 906.12$                   2.00 604.08$                -$                           2.00 604.08$                   

61 Repair Sanitary Manhole - Slurry Backfill V.F. 7.9 $869.21 6,866.76$                7.44 6,466.92$             -$                           7.44 6,466.92$                

62 Replace Additional Adjusting Rings - Manhole V.F. 2 $1,272.17 2,544.34$                -$                      -$                           -$                         

63 8-Inch Sanitary Sewer Spot Repair L.F. 24 $451.94 10,846.56$              30.00 13,558.20$           -$                           30.00 13,558.20$              

64 Crushed Aggregate Base Course TON 25 $38.06 951.50$                   20.71 788.22$                -$                           20.71 788.22$                   

65 3.5-Inch Asphalt Pavement Patch TON 15 $360.00 5,400.00$                22.16 7,977.60$             10.00 3,600.00$                   32.16 11,577.60$              

27,515.28$              29,395.02$           3,600.00$                   32,995.02$              

66 30-Inch Concrete Curb & Gutter Remove & Replace L.F. 90 $58.85 5,296.50$                132.00 7,768.20$             -12.00 (706.20)$                    120.00 7,062.00$                

67 Remove & Replace Storm Catch Basin EA. 3 $3,338.45 10,015.35$              2.00 6,676.90$             -$                           2.00 6,676.90$                

68 Repair Storm Catch Basin - Slurry Backfill V.F. 4.5 $1,702.37 7,660.67$                6.07 10,333.39$           -$                           6.07 10,333.39$              

69 Adjust Inlet Frame EA. 1 $1,009.90 1,009.90$                1.00 1,009.90$             -$                           1.00 1,009.90$                

70 Replace Additional Adjusting Rings - Inlet V.F. 1 $3,029.70 3,029.70$                -$                      -$                           -$                         

71 Crushed Aggregate Base Course TON 10 $53.50 535.00$                   -$                      -$                           -$                         

72 3.5-Inch Asphalt Pavement Patch TON 5 $360.00 1,800.00$                24.54 8,834.40$             -$                           24.54 8,834.40$                

73 Restoration - Topsoil and Sod S.Y. 50 $58.00 2,900.00$                20.00 1,160.00$             -$                           20.00 1,160.00$                

32,247.12$              35,782.79$           (706.20)$                    35,076.59$              

74 Adjust Storm Manhole Frame EA. 1 $1,009.90 1,009.90$                1.00 1,009.90$             -$                           1.00 1,009.90$                

75 Repair Storm Manhole - Slurry Backfill V.F. 9.4 $989.58 9,302.05$                4.56 4,512.48$             -$                           4.56 4,512.48$                

76 Replace Additional Adjusting Rings - Manhole V.F. 2 $4,838.16 9,676.32$                -$                      -$                           -$                         

77 Crushed Aggregate Base Course TON 10 $53.50 535.00$                   -$                      -$                           -$                         

78 3.5-Inch Asphalt Pavement Patch TON 10 $360.00 3,600.00$                24.54 8,834.40$             -$                           24.54 8,834.40$                

24,123.27$              14,356.78$           -$                           14,356.78$              

79 30-Inch Concrete Curb & Gutter Remove & Replace L.F. 30 $88.85 2,665.50$                -$                      15.00 1,332.75$                   15.00 1,332.75$                

80 Hydrant Assembly Remove & Replace - Slurry Backfill. EA. 3 $8,856.56 26,569.68$              3.00 26,569.68$           -$                           3.00 26,569.68$              

TOTAL OF ALL ESTIMATED PRICES MISCELLANEOUS STORM SEWER CATCH 
BASIN REPAIRS-VARIOUS LOCATIONS (ITEMS 66-73)

TOTAL OF ALL ESTIMATED PRICES MISCELLANEOUS SANITARY SEWER 
REPAIRS-VARIOUS LOCATIONS (ITEMS 60-65)

TOTAL OF ALL ESTIMATED PRICES UTILITY AND ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS -
SUNNYSLOPE DRIVE (ITEMS 1-59)

TOTAL OF ALL ESTIMATED MISCELLANEOUS STORM SEWER REPAIRS - 
VARIOUS LOCATIONS (ITEMS 74-78)

MISCELLANEOUS STORM SEWER REPAIRS - VARIOUS LOCATIONS 

MISCELLANEOUS HYDRANT REPAIRS - VARIOUS LOCATIONS

MISCELLANEOUS STORM SEWER CATCH BASIN REPAIRS - VARIOUS 
LOCATIONS

Adapted from EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment
© 2010 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved. Page 3 of 4  09-10043> 200 > Bidding08-Contractors Application for Payment No. 8.xlsx (UP)



Progress Estimate - Unit Price Work Contractor's Application for Payment No. 8

Application Date:

Engineer's Project No.:

A B C D E F G H I J K L

10/28/2020

Bid Unit 
Price

Bid Item Value    
($)

Estimated 
Quantity 
Installed

Value of Work 
Installed ($)

Work Completed Previously Work Completed This Period

Estimated 
Quantity 
Installed

Value of Work 
Installed ($)

Total Work Completed to Date

Estimated 
Quantity 
Installed

Value of Work 
Installed ($)

09-10043.300

Owner's Contract No.:

For (Project):

Application 
Period:

10/1/2020-10/30/2020

Sunnyslope Drive Utility Improvements

Item No. Unit Description
Estimated  
Quantity

81 Crushed Aggregate Base Course TON 10 $15.44 154.40$                   -$                      -$                           -$                         

82 3.5-Inch Asphalt Pavement Patch TON 10 $360.00 3,600.00$                -$                      27.30 9,828.00$                   27.30 9,828.00$                

83 Restoration - Topsoil and Sod S.Y. 35 $58.00 2,030.00$                -$                      -$                           -$                         

35,019.58$              26,569.68$           11,160.75$                 37,730.43$              

84 30-Inch Concrete Curb & Gutter Remove & Replace L.F. 10 $128.85 1,288.50$                18.00 2,319.30$             -$                           18.00 2,319.30$                

85 6-Inch Water Main Valve Remove & Replace - Slurry Backfill EA. 1 $5,765.45 5,765.45$                -$                      -$                           -$                         

86 8-Inch Water Main Valve Remove & Replace - Slurry Backfill EA. 1 $6,504.65 6,504.65$                2.00 13,009.30$           -$                           2.00 13,009.30$              

87 12-Inch Water Main Valve Remove & Replace - Slurry Backfill EA. 1 $8,680.01 8,680.01$                1.00 8,680.01$             -$                           1.00 8,680.01$                

88 Crushed Aggregate Base Course TON 10 $53.50 535.00$                   -$                      -$                           -$                         

89 3.5-Inch Asphalt Pavement Patch TON 5 $360.00 1,800.00$                -$                      10.00 3,600.00$                   10.00 3,600.00$                

90 Restoration - Topsoil and Sod S.Y. 20 $58.00 1,160.00$                -$                      15.00 870.00$                      15.00 870.00$                   

25,733.61$              24,008.61$           4,470.00$                   28,478.61$              

91 Traffic Control, Signage & Barricades -Misc. Locations L.S. 1 $1,749.00 1,749.00$                1.00 1,749.00$             -$                           1.00 1,749.00$                

92 Erosion Control - Misc. Locations L.S. 1 $5,000.00 5,000.00$                1.00 5,000.00$             -$                           1.00 5,000.00$                

6,749.00$            6,749.00$          -$                        6,749.00$             

ADDITIONAL ITEMS

CO-1 Change Order #1 LS 1 26,424.16$     26,424.16$              1.00 26,424.16$           -$                           1.00 26,424.16$              

CO-2 Change Order #2 LS 1 4,200.70$       4,200.70$                1.00 4,200.70$             -$                           1.00 4,200.70$                

CO-3 Liquidated Damages DAYS 27 (1,050.00)$      (28,350.00)$            -$                      27.00 (28,350.00)$               27.00 (28,350.00)$             

TOTAL ADDITIONAL ITEMS 2,274.86$            30,624.86$        (28,350.00)$            2,274.86$             

TOTAL ALL ITEMS 1,749,722.28$     1,479,146.13$   287,860.59$           1,767,006.72$      

TOTAL OF ALL ESTIMATED MISCELLANEOUS WATER VALVE REPAIRS - 
VARIOUS LOCATIONS (ITEMS 84-90)

TOTAL OF ALL ESTIMATED COMMON TO ALL MISCELLANEOUS UTILITY 
REPAIRS - VARIOUS LOCATIONS (ITEMS 91-92)

COMMON TO ALL MISCELLANEOUS UTILITY REPAIRS - VARIOUS LOCATIONS

TOTAL OF ALL ESTIMATED MISCELLANEOUS HYDRANT REPAIRS - VARIOUS 
LOCATIONS (ITEMS 79-83)

MISCELLANEOUS WATER VALVE REPAIRS - VARIOUS LOCATIONS

Adapted from EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment
© 2010 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved. Page 4 of 4  09-10043> 200 > Bidding08-Contractors Application for Payment No. 8.xlsx (UP)
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VILLAGE OF HARTLAND 

RESOLUTION NO. 11/09/2020-01 

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE SEWER UTILITY RATE EFFECTIVE FIRST QUARTER 
2021 

WHEREAS, the Village of Hartland has established Sewer Utility billing rates and has the 
ability to change them as necessary. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, be it hereby resolved by the Board of Trustees for the Village of Hartland 
as follows: 

1. The Sewer Utility Rate shall increase from $6.88 to $7.22 per one thousand (1,000) 
gallons for all Sewer Utility customers with the new rate to go into effect on December 
16, 2020. 

Adopted this 9th day of November, 2020. 

 

________________________________________  

Jeffrey Pfannerstill, Village President 

Attest: 

_______________________________________  

Darlene Igl, MMC/WCPC, Village Clerk  



 

 

                                          Village of Hartland  
Administration 

210 Cottonwood Ave, Hartland, WI 53029 
www.villageofhartland.com 

 
 

Committee:   Village Board 
 

Memo Date: November 4, 2020 
           

Village Board Item Number: 7 Meeting Date: November 9, 2020 

Submitted By: Ryan Bailey and Kelli Yogerst 
  

  

    Subject:  Status of the Before and Afterschool Care Program for the Recreation Department. 
  

 

Details:   At the October, 26, 2020 Village Board meeting, the Village Board decided to table the Before 
and After School Program discussion to learn more details about the program.  I sent an email on 
10/27/2020 showing the program had profits of $14,557 in 2019, $20,878 in 2018 and $17,682 in 2017.   
 
We have also reviewed the program costs versus revenues from September 1 through October 21 (we 
don’t have payroll yet for the following two weeks).  Looking at the wages per day and kids per day, 
some days have a profit and other days have a loss.  This does not include program supplies but those 
are less than $1,000 per year.  So the program is on pace to have a smaller loss than $7,500 as 
previously stated but that’s because some days we need Rec Director Yogerst or Fiscal and Recreation 
Clerk Detert step in to cover for staff if they are sick or out of town and those expenses aren’t included 
in the formula.  Essentially this program needs 1-2 more kids per week to be break even or profitable.  
We won’t know until the end of January if we get more kids with parents going back to work. 

Options & Alternatives: The Village Board will have to discuss a couple things. 1. Does the board want to be 
in the business of running a before/after school program. If that answer is yes then 2. Is a possible program 
loss acceptable to the Village Board. 3. Review the program monthly to see where we stand financially. 

Financial Remarks: Running current numbers and fluctuations in staffing and attendance, this program is 
losing around $10-20 per day but when we have the early release on Wednesday that makes around $50-100 
so it’s close to break even and just needs 1-2 more kids per week. 
  

Executive Recommendation:  Discuss as a group and work through the options.  If the board wants to keep 
the program we would recommend reviewing the program at the end of January to see if enrollment has 
increased.   

    

http://www.villageofhartland.com/


 

 

                                          Village of Hartland  
Administration 

210 Cottonwood Ave, Hartland, WI 53029 
www.villageofhartland.com 

 
 

To: Village Board Date: 10/20/2020  

Submitted By: Chief Misko 
  

  

    Subject: Approval to order new squad. 
  

 

Details: I am requesting approval to proceed with ordering a replacement vehicle once the 2021 Police 
Department budget is approved. In the proposed Police Department budget for 2021 we requested one new Ford 
Explorer Police Interceptor vehicle to replace an existing Ford Explorer Police Interceptor vehicle in accordance 
with our replacement schedule. We have obtained a quote from Ewald Ford who provides pricing in line with the 
state bid price. The vehicle was quoted at the price of $35,017. This is being brought to the Village Board’s 
attention in conjunction with our budget request because it exceeds the $15,000 spending limit where Village 
Board approval is needed. If approved the squad will be ordered in 2020 since there is a 20 to 22 week lead time 
to receive the vehicle. The vehicle will be paid for in 2021 through the approved Police Department budget. 

 

Options & Alternatives:  
1. Approve the ordering of a replacement vehicle. 
2. Deny the request to order a replacement vehicle. 

Financial Remarks: The replacement vehicle is part of the 2021 Police Department budget and will be paid for 
in 2021. 
  

Executive Recommendation: Approve the ordering of a replacement vehicle. 
    

http://www.villageofhartland.com/
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Village Board Item Number: 10 Date:  11/4/2020 

Submitted By: Michael Gerszewski 
Operations Supervisor 
  

  

    Subject:   
  Authorization to purchase a 6-yard dump truck 

 

Details: With the approval of the 2021 Village budget, $225,000 was allocated to replace a 6-yard dump truck. 
After reviewing options and to match our existing fleet, the cab, and chassis we are requesting is a 2021 
Freightliner from Truck Country of Oak Creek Wisconsin. Madison Truck Equipment will install the dump box, 
plow, wing, sander, and lights. The DPW will install door decals, 2-way radio and side boards.  
 
As a matter of note, this truck is being purchased with a stainless-steel dump box, Carbon fiber oil pan and 
stainless-steel oil lines to increase corrosion resistant and longevity.  
 
The new truck is being purchased on the Waukesha County Joint Purchasing Contract. We also solicited and 
received three proposals for comparison purposes. 
 
  

 

Options & Alternatives: 
  
approve the sale of the old 6-yard dump truck on the Wisconsinsurplus.com auction site when the new truck is 
put in service. 
 
 

Financial Remarks: The 2021 Freightliner cab and chassis, dump box, plow, wing, sander, the extended 
warranty for 2 years not to exceed $225,000. 
 
 

Executive Recommendation:   
   
Approve the purchase of a 2021 Freightliner cab and chassis from Truck Country of Oak Creek Wisconsin 
and dump box, plow, wing, sander, and lights from Madison Truck Equipment. 

http://www.villageofhartland.com/
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